
Green Flag Passes For Lead:13

Box Score
Richmond International Raceway

Federated Auto Parts 400
Provided by NASCAR Statistics at 9/11/2016 12:43:03 AM

11 Denny Hamlin 1 2 1 1 1 14 0 29 29 17 58.62 64 407 189 407 44137.82.1 100.0 46.4
42 Kyle Larson 2 21 2 2 1 24 -3 84 87 46 54.76 10 364 15 407 40107.08.3 89.4 3.7
78 Martin Truex Jr 6 9 3 3 1 27 17 33 16 24 72.73 88 385 193 407 40134.93.3 94.6 47.4
2 Brad Keselowski 17 11 15 4 2 29 43 77 34 70 90.91 20 377 0 407 37106.27.6 92.6 0.0
4 Kevin Harvick 19 4 14 5 3 23 20 87 67 57 65.52 2 360 0 407 3695.110.3 88.5 0.0
5 Kasey Kahne 7 17 11 6 2 24 -7 75 82 39 52 4 216 0 407 3585.113.6 53.1 0.0
1 Jamie McMurray 4 12 7 7 4 24 -6 61 67 41 67.21 1 373 0 407 34102.68.3 91.7 0.0
41 Kurt Busch 5 10 16 8 1 26 17 81 64 68 83.95 12 380 3 407 34101.17.6 93.4 0.7
18 Kyle Busch 9 6 4 9 2 15 4 54 50 48 88.89 3 407 0 407 32104.76.0 100.0 0.0
22 Joey Logano 12 13 17 10 5 31 19 93 74 81 87.1 8 368 0 407 3196.19.8 90.4 0.0
48 Jimmie Johnson 10 16 9 11 1 30 -12 94 106 32 34.04 1 175 0 407 3074.616.6 43.0 0.0
95 Michael McDowell 27 29 20 12 2 33 -6 84 90 2 2.38 0 9 0 407 2960.725.2 2.2 0.0
3 Austin Dillon 8 14 5 13 5 27 -11 67 78 47 70.15 0 342 0 407 2883.712.4 84.0 0.0
6 Trevor Bayne 18 7 19 14 6 21 -1 71 72 45 63.38 0 308 0 407 2781.313.2 75.7 0.0
10 Danica Patrick 29 20 6 15 2 30 -29 88 117 13 14.77 1 56 0 407 2666.420.2 13.8 0.0
88 Jeff Gordon 11 3 10 16 4 31 0 95 95 51 53.68 0 332 0 407 2582.312.5 81.6 0.0
43 Aric Almirola 23 27 12 17 2 36 -21 89 110 2 2.25 10 5 0 407 2461.926.1 1.2 0.0
17 Ricky Stenhouse Jr 22 19 18 18 2 31 22 103 81 8 7.77 3 25 0 407 2371.918.7 6.1 0.0
24 Chase Elliott 34 23 26 19 2 39 4 104 100 7 6.73 1 7 0 407 2264.823.8 1.7 0.0
47 AJ Allmendinger 16 30 24 20 2 37 -4 60 64 0 0 18 2 0 407 2156.128.2 0.5 0.0
13 Casey Mears 26 25 13 21 2 34 2 64 62 4 6.25 0 18 0 407 2057.723.9 4.4 0.0
15 Clint Bowyer 33 32 22 22 2 36 11 84 73 0 0 0 0 0 407 1947.426.3 0.0 0.0
16 Greg Biffle 28 15 8 23 2 31 -18 86 104 31 36.05 2 200 0 407 1869.615.5 49.1 0.0
34 Chris Buescher 31 24 25 24 2 35 -1 105 106 3 2.86 7 3 0 407 1756.124.2 0.7 0.0
83 Dylan Lupton 39 34 27 25 2 39 2 26 24 0 0 0 2 0 406 034.533.7 0.5 0.0
55 Reed Sorenson 38 36 28 26 2 40 0 13 13 0 0 0 0 0 404 1535.334.0 0.0 0.0
32 Jeffrey Earnhardt 40 37 33 27 1 40 7 14 7 0 0 0 2 2 403 1535.035.2 0.5 0.5
31 Ryan Newman 15 18 30 28 2 31 0 79 79 27 34.18 1 173 0 402 1367.718.1 42.5 0.0
7 Regan Smith 24 26 21 29 1 33 -48 65 113 1 1.54 0 11 2 397 1345.026.0 2.7 0.5
30 Josh Wise 36 38 34 30 2 39 2 10 8 0 0 0 1 0 396 1129.336.7 0.3 0.0
46 Michael Annett 37 33 36 31 2 38 4 36 32 0 0 0 0 0 390 1036.533.5 0.0 0.0
19 Carl Edwards 13 5 23 32 2 32 14 69 55 49 71.01 6 318 0 366 981.112.5 78.1 0.0
14 Tony Stewart 14 22 29 33 2 33 9 78 69 19 24.36 0 74 0 363 861.021.0 18.2 0.0
23 David Ragan 21 35 31 34 2 37 -3 43 46 0 0 0 1 0 362 742.631.5 0.3 0.0
44 Brian Scott 35 28 32 35 2 35 4 55 51 0 0 0 0 0 362 639.730.2 0.0 0.0
38 Landon Cassill 32 39 38 36 2 39 -7 15 22 0 0 7 0 0 358 537.637.8 0.0 0.0
93 Matt DiBenedetto 25 31 35 37 2 37 -21 59 80 0 0 0 0 0 352 435.230.1 0.0 0.0
20 Matt Kenseth 3 1 37 38 1 38 15 51 36 37 72.55 30 318 3 335 498.310.1 78.1 0.9
21 Ryan Blaney 20 40 40 39 2 40 0 2 2 0 0 5 0 0 279 234.139.2 0.0 0.0
27 Paul Menard 30 8 39 40 1 40 2 60 58 19 31.67 0 86 0 264 157.525.0 21.1 0.0
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Average Running Position
Richmond International Raceway

Federated Auto Parts 400
Provided by NASCAR Statistics at 9/11/2016 12:43:03 AM

1 11 Denny Hamlin FedEx Ground 1 2.08
2 78 Martin Truex Jr Tanger Outlets 3 3.29
3 18 Kyle Busch M&M's 75th Anniversary 9 6.00
4 41 Kurt Busch Haas Automation / Monster Energy Chevrolet SS 8 7.62
5 2 Brad Keselowski Miller Lite 4 7.63
6 42 Kyle Larson Target 2 8.27
7 1 Jamie McMurray Sherwin Williams Emerald Chevrolet 7 8.29
8 22 Joey Logano Shell Pennzoil 10 9.81
9 20 Matt Kenseth Dollar General 38 10.09

10 4 Kevin Harvick Jimmy John's Chevrolet SS 5 10.30
11 3 Austin Dillon Dow Chevrolet 13 12.38
12 88 Jeff Gordon Axalta 16 12.50
13 19 Carl Edwards ARRIS Surfboard 32 12.53
14 6 Trevor Bayne Advocare Ford Fusion 14 13.24
15 5 Kasey Kahne Farmers Insurance 6 13.64
16 16 Greg Biffle Ford EcoBoost Ford Fusion 23 15.54
17 48 Jimmie Johnson LOWE'S PRO SERVICES 11 16.56
18 31 Ryan Newman Caterpillar 28 18.11
19 17 Ricky Stenhouse Jr Zest Ford Fusion 18 18.73
20 10 Danica Patrick Nature's Bakery Chevrolet SS 15 20.16
21 14 Tony Stewart Code 3 Associates / Mobil 1 Chevrolet SS 33 21.02
22 24 Chase Elliott 3M / American Red Cross 19 23.76
23 13 Casey Mears GEICO 21 23.93
24 34 Chris Buescher CSX – Play it Safe 24 24.24
25 27 Paul Menard Dutch Boy / Menards 40 24.97
26 95 Michael McDowell Malwarebytes 12 25.22
27 7 Regan Smith APC Chevrolet 29 26.00
28 43 Aric Almirola Smithfield 17 26.13
29 15 Clint Bowyer 5-Hour Energy 22 26.31
30 47 AJ Allmendinger Kroger/Scott Products 20 28.24
31 93 Matt DiBenedetto E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and Trust 37 30.12
32 44 Brian Scott Albertsons Co / Shore Lodge 35 30.20
33 23 David Ragan sweetFrog 34 31.49
34 46 Michael Annett Pilot Flying J 31 33.48
35 83 Dylan Lupton E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and Trust 25 33.69
36 55 Reed Sorenson TBD 26 33.95
37 32 Jeffrey Earnhardt CorvetteParts.net 27 35.20
38 30 Josh Wise Curtis Key Plumbing 30 36.68
39 38 Landon Cassill MDS Transport 36 37.77
40 21 Ryan Blaney SKF 39 39.18

Rank Car Driver Team Finish Pos. Average Pos



Closers
Richmond International Raceway

Federated Auto Parts 400
Provided by NASCAR Statistics at 9/11/2016 12:43:03 AM

1 2 Brad Keselowski Miller Lite 15 4 11
2 4 Kevin Harvick Jimmy John's Chevrolet SS 14 5 9
3 41 Kurt Busch Haas Automation / Monster Energy 16 8 8
4 95 Michael McDowell Malwarebytes 20 12 8
5 22 Joey Logano Shell Pennzoil 17 10 7
6 24 Chase Elliott 3M / American Red Cross 26 19 7
7 32 Jeffrey Earnhardt CorvetteParts.net 33 27 6
8 5 Kasey Kahne Farmers Insurance 11 6 5
9 6 Trevor Bayne Advocare Ford Fusion 19 14 5

10 46 Michael Annett Pilot Flying J 36 31 5
11 47 AJ Allmendinger Kroger/Scott Products 24 20 4
12 30 Josh Wise Curtis Key Plumbing 34 30 4
13 83 Dylan Lupton E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and 27 25 2
14 55 Reed Sorenson TBD 28 26 2
15 31 Ryan Newman Caterpillar 30 28 2
16 38 Landon Cassill MDS Transport 38 36 2
17 34 Chris Buescher CSX – Play it Safe 25 24 1
18 21 Ryan Blaney SKF 40 39 1
19 11 Denny Hamlin FedEx Ground 1 1 0
20 42 Kyle Larson Target 2 2 0
21 78 Martin Truex Jr Tanger Outlets 3 3 0
22 1 Jamie McMurray Sherwin Williams Emerald Chevrolet 7 7 0
23 17 Ricky Stenhouse Jr Zest Ford Fusion 18 18 0
24 15 Clint Bowyer 5-Hour Energy 22 22 0
25 20 Matt Kenseth Dollar General 37 38 -1
26 27 Paul Menard Dutch Boy / Menards 39 40 -1
27 48 Jimmie Johnson LOWE'S PRO SERVICES 9 11 -2
28 93 Matt DiBenedetto E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and 35 37 -2
29 23 David Ragan sweetFrog 31 34 -3
30 44 Brian Scott Albertsons Co / Shore Lodge 32 35 -3
31 14 Tony Stewart Code 3 Associates / Mobil 1 Chevrolet SS 29 33 -4
32 18 Kyle Busch M&M's 75th Anniversary 4 9 -5
33 43 Aric Almirola Smithfield 12 17 -5
34 88 Jeff Gordon Axalta 10 16 -6
35 3 Austin Dillon Dow Chevrolet 5 13 -8
36 13 Casey Mears GEICO 13 21 -8
37 7 Regan Smith APC Chevrolet 21 29 -8
38 10 Danica Patrick Nature's Bakery Chevrolet SS 6 15 -9
39 19 Carl Edwards ARRIS Surfboard 23 32 -9
40 16 Greg Biffle Ford EcoBoost Ford Fusion 8 23 -15

Finish Pos.Rank Car Driver Team Closing Pos. Gained



Driver Rating
Richmond International Raceway

Federated Auto Parts 400
Provided by NASCAR Statistics at 9/11/2016 12:43:03 AM

1 11 Denny Hamlin FedEx Ground 1 137.8
2 78 Martin Truex Jr Tanger Outlets 3 134.9
3 42 Kyle Larson Target 2 107.0
4 2 Brad Keselowski Miller Lite 4 106.2
5 18 Kyle Busch M&M's 75th Anniversary 9 104.7
6 1 Jamie McMurray Sherwin Williams Emerald Chevrolet 7 102.6
7 41 Kurt Busch Haas Automation / Monster Energy Chevrolet SS 8 101.1
8 20 Matt Kenseth Dollar General 38 98.3
9 22 Joey Logano Shell Pennzoil 10 96.1

10 4 Kevin Harvick Jimmy John's Chevrolet SS 5 95.1
11 5 Kasey Kahne Farmers Insurance 6 85.1
12 3 Austin Dillon Dow Chevrolet 13 83.7
13 88 Jeff Gordon Axalta 16 82.3
14 6 Trevor Bayne Advocare Ford Fusion 14 81.3
15 19 Carl Edwards ARRIS Surfboard 32 81.1
16 48 Jimmie Johnson LOWE'S PRO SERVICES 11 74.6
17 17 Ricky Stenhouse Jr Zest Ford Fusion 18 71.9
18 16 Greg Biffle Ford EcoBoost Ford Fusion 23 69.6
19 31 Ryan Newman Caterpillar 28 67.7
20 10 Danica Patrick Nature's Bakery Chevrolet SS 15 66.4
21 24 Chase Elliott 3M / American Red Cross 19 64.8
22 43 Aric Almirola Smithfield 17 61.9
23 14 Tony Stewart Code 3 Associates / Mobil 1 Chevrolet SS 33 61.0
24 95 Michael McDowell Malwarebytes 12 60.7
25 13 Casey Mears GEICO 21 57.7
26 27 Paul Menard Dutch Boy / Menards 40 57.5
27 34 Chris Buescher CSX – Play it Safe 24 56.1
28 47 AJ Allmendinger Kroger/Scott Products 20 56.1
29 15 Clint Bowyer 5-Hour Energy 22 47.4
30 7 Regan Smith APC Chevrolet 29 45.0
31 23 David Ragan sweetFrog 34 42.6
32 44 Brian Scott Albertsons Co / Shore Lodge 35 39.7
33 38 Landon Cassill MDS Transport 36 37.6
34 46 Michael Annett Pilot Flying J 31 36.5
35 55 Reed Sorenson TBD 26 35.3
36 93 Matt DiBenedetto E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and Trust 37 35.2
37 32 Jeffrey Earnhardt CorvetteParts.net 27 35.0
38 83 Dylan Lupton E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and Trust 25 34.5
39 21 Ryan Blaney SKF 39 34.1
40 30 Josh Wise Curtis Key Plumbing 30 29.3

Rank Car Driver Team Finish Pos. Driver Rating



Fastest Drivers Early In A Run
Richmond International Raceway

Federated Auto Parts 400
Provided by NASCAR Statistics at 9/11/2016 12:43:03 AM

1 11 Denny Hamlin FedEx Ground 407 1 117.704
2 78 Martin Truex Jr Tanger Outlets 407 3 117.317
3 18 Kyle Busch M&M's 75th Anniversary 407 9 117.084
4 42 Kyle Larson Target 407 2 116.833
5 1 Jamie McMurray Sherwin Williams Emerald Chevrolet 407 7 116.756
6 3 Austin Dillon Dow Chevrolet 407 13 115.803
7 27 Paul Menard Dutch Boy / Menards 264 40 115.294
8 14 Tony Stewart Code 3 Associates / Mobil 1 Chevrolet SS 363 33 115.154
9 31 Ryan Newman Caterpillar 402 28 115.153

10 10 Danica Patrick Nature's Bakery Chevrolet SS 407 15 114.676
11 23 David Ragan sweetFrog 362 34 114.190
12 44 Brian Scott Albertsons Co / Shore Lodge 362 35 114.041
13 41 Kurt Busch Haas Automation / Monster Energy 407 8 111.150
14 19 Carl Edwards ARRIS Surfboard 366 32 111.009
15 88 Jeff Gordon Axalta 407 16 110.996
16 2 Brad Keselowski Miller Lite 407 4 110.717
17 5 Kasey Kahne Farmers Insurance 407 6 110.626
18 4 Kevin Harvick Jimmy John's Chevrolet SS 407 5 110.302
19 22 Joey Logano Shell Pennzoil 407 10 110.266
20 16 Greg Biffle Ford EcoBoost Ford Fusion 407 23 110.044
21 6 Trevor Bayne Advocare Ford Fusion 407 14 109.932
22 48 Jimmie Johnson LOWE'S PRO SERVICES 407 11 109.617
23 17 Ricky Stenhouse Jr Zest Ford Fusion 407 18 109.539
24 38 Landon Cassill MDS Transport 358 36 109.442
25 43 Aric Almirola Smithfield 407 17 109.284
26 13 Casey Mears GEICO 407 21 109.225
27 34 Chris Buescher CSX – Play it Safe 407 24 109.072
28 21 Ryan Blaney SKF 279 39 108.509
29 24 Chase Elliott 3M / American Red Cross 407 19 108.195
30 83 Dylan Lupton E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and 406 25 107.944
31 47 AJ Allmendinger Kroger/Scott Products 407 20 107.832
32 46 Michael Annett Pilot Flying J 390 31 107.681
33 32 Jeffrey Earnhardt CorvetteParts.net 403 27 107.629
34 55 Reed Sorenson TBD 404 26 107.501
35 30 Josh Wise Curtis Key Plumbing 396 30 107.328
36 7 Regan Smith APC Chevrolet 397 29 107.185
37 15 Clint Bowyer 5-Hour Energy 407 22 107.111
38 95 Michael McDowell Malwarebytes 407 12 107.086
39 20 Matt Kenseth Dollar General 335 38 103.297
40 93 Matt DiBenedetto E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and 352 37 93.984

Finish Pos.Rank Car Driver Team Laps Speed



Fastest Drivers Late In A Run
Richmond International Raceway

Federated Auto Parts 400
Provided by NASCAR Statistics at 9/11/2016 12:43:03 AM

1 78 Martin Truex Jr Tanger Outlets 407 3 110.800
2 2 Brad Keselowski Miller Lite 407 4 110.461
3 11 Denny Hamlin FedEx Ground 407 1 110.317
4 22 Joey Logano Shell Pennzoil 407 10 110.289
5 20 Matt Kenseth Dollar General 335 38 110.245
6 88 Jeff Gordon Axalta 407 16 110.200
7 43 Aric Almirola Smithfield 407 17 110.182
8 41 Kurt Busch Haas Automation / Monster Energy 407 8 110.181
9 38 Landon Cassill MDS Transport 358 36 110.049

10 1 Jamie McMurray Sherwin Williams Emerald Chevrolet 407 7 109.998
11 4 Kevin Harvick Jimmy John's Chevrolet SS 407 5 109.983
12 3 Austin Dillon Dow Chevrolet 407 13 109.978
13 14 Tony Stewart Code 3 Associates / Mobil 1 Chevrolet SS 363 33 109.813
14 31 Ryan Newman Caterpillar 402 28 109.812
15 19 Carl Edwards ARRIS Surfboard 366 32 109.807
16 6 Trevor Bayne Advocare Ford Fusion 407 14 109.778
17 10 Danica Patrick Nature's Bakery Chevrolet SS 407 15 109.774
18 16 Greg Biffle Ford EcoBoost Ford Fusion 407 23 109.728
19 27 Paul Menard Dutch Boy / Menards 264 40 109.718
20 42 Kyle Larson Target 407 2 109.669
21 17 Ricky Stenhouse Jr Zest Ford Fusion 407 18 109.641
22 24 Chase Elliott 3M / American Red Cross 407 19 109.600
23 18 Kyle Busch M&M's 75th Anniversary 407 9 109.572
24 5 Kasey Kahne Farmers Insurance 407 6 109.409
25 23 David Ragan sweetFrog 362 34 109.268
26 34 Chris Buescher CSX – Play it Safe 407 24 109.231
27 48 Jimmie Johnson LOWE'S PRO SERVICES 407 11 109.222
28 95 Michael McDowell Malwarebytes 407 12 109.153
29 47 AJ Allmendinger Kroger/Scott Products 407 20 109.151
30 7 Regan Smith APC Chevrolet 397 29 109.129
31 44 Brian Scott Albertsons Co / Shore Lodge 362 35 108.805
32 93 Matt DiBenedetto E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and 352 37 108.790
33 15 Clint Bowyer 5-Hour Energy 407 22 108.730
34 13 Casey Mears GEICO 407 21 108.614
35 46 Michael Annett Pilot Flying J 390 31 107.727
36 83 Dylan Lupton E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and 406 25 107.366
37 55 Reed Sorenson TBD 404 26 106.838
38 32 Jeffrey Earnhardt CorvetteParts.net 403 27 106.460
39 30 Josh Wise Curtis Key Plumbing 396 30 103.807

Finish Pos.Rank Car Driver Team Laps Speed



Fastest Laps Run
Richmond International Raceway

Federated Auto Parts 400
Provided by NASCAR Statistics at 9/11/2016 12:43:03 AM

1 78 Martin Truex Jr Tanger Outlets 3 8830.5
2 11 Denny Hamlin FedEx Ground 1 6422.2
3 20 Matt Kenseth Dollar General 38 3010.4
4 2 Brad Keselowski Miller Lite 4 206.9
5 47 AJ Allmendinger Kroger/Scott Products 20 186.2
6 41 Kurt Busch Haas Automation / Monster Energy 8 124.2
7 42 Kyle Larson Target 2 103.5
8 43 Aric Almirola Smithfield 17 103.5
9 22 Joey Logano Shell Pennzoil 10 82.8

10 34 Chris Buescher CSX – Play it Safe 24 72.4
11 38 Landon Cassill MDS Transport 36 72.4
12 19 Carl Edwards ARRIS Surfboard 32 62.1
13 21 Ryan Blaney SKF 39 51.7
14 5 Kasey Kahne Farmers Insurance 6 41.4
15 18 Kyle Busch M&M's 75th Anniversary 9 31.0
16 17 Ricky Stenhouse Jr Zest Ford Fusion 18 31.0
17 4 Kevin Harvick Jimmy John's Chevrolet SS 5 20.7
18 16 Greg Biffle Ford EcoBoost Ford Fusion 23 20.7
19 1 Jamie McMurray Sherwin Williams Emerald Chevrolet 7 10.4
20 48 Jimmie Johnson LOWE'S PRO SERVICES 11 10.4
21 10 Danica Patrick Nature's Bakery Chevrolet SS 15 10.4
22 24 Chase Elliott 3M / American Red Cross 19 10.4
23 31 Ryan Newman Caterpillar 28 10.4

Finish Pos.Rank Car Driver Team Percentage Laps



Fastest on Restarts
Richmond International Raceway

Federated Auto Parts 400
Provided by NASCAR Statistics at 9/11/2016 12:43:03 AM

1 11 Denny Hamlin FedEx Ground 1 117.991
2 78 Martin Truex Jr Tanger Outlets 3 116.887
3 42 Kyle Larson Target 2 116.810
4 20 Matt Kenseth Dollar General 38 116.727
5 18 Kyle Busch M&M's 75th Anniversary 9 116.377
6 41 Kurt Busch Haas Automation / Monster Energy Chevrolet SS 8 116.000
7 2 Brad Keselowski Miller Lite 4 115.862
8 19 Carl Edwards ARRIS Surfboard 32 115.612
9 1 Jamie McMurray Sherwin Williams Emerald Chevrolet 7 115.458

10 22 Joey Logano Shell Pennzoil 10 114.948
11 4 Kevin Harvick Jimmy John's Chevrolet SS 5 114.898
12 14 Tony Stewart Code 3 Associates / Mobil 1 Chevrolet SS 33 114.623
13 5 Kasey Kahne Farmers Insurance 6 114.622
14 27 Paul Menard Dutch Boy / Menards 40 114.570
15 3 Austin Dillon Dow Chevrolet 13 114.500
16 48 Jimmie Johnson LOWE'S PRO SERVICES 11 114.353
17 88 Jeff Gordon Axalta 16 114.287
18 6 Trevor Bayne Advocare Ford Fusion 14 114.262
19 47 AJ Allmendinger Kroger/Scott Products 20 113.980
20 17 Ricky Stenhouse Jr Zest Ford Fusion 18 113.831
21 31 Ryan Newman Caterpillar 28 113.789
22 16 Greg Biffle Ford EcoBoost Ford Fusion 23 113.704
23 10 Danica Patrick Nature's Bakery Chevrolet SS 15 113.670
24 24 Chase Elliott 3M / American Red Cross 19 113.516
25 95 Michael McDowell Malwarebytes 12 113.484
26 44 Brian Scott Albertsons Co / Shore Lodge 35 113.460
27 13 Casey Mears GEICO 21 113.355
28 15 Clint Bowyer 5-Hour Energy 22 113.341
29 43 Aric Almirola Smithfield 17 113.320
30 34 Chris Buescher CSX – Play it Safe 24 113.148
31 23 David Ragan sweetFrog 34 113.078
32 93 Matt DiBenedetto E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and Trust 37 113.058
33 7 Regan Smith APC Chevrolet 29 112.873
34 46 Michael Annett Pilot Flying J 31 112.100
35 38 Landon Cassill MDS Transport 36 112.091
36 55 Reed Sorenson TBD 26 111.804
37 83 Dylan Lupton E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and Trust 25 111.802
38 32 Jeffrey Earnhardt CorvetteParts.net 27 111.776
39 30 Josh Wise Curtis Key Plumbing 30 110.847
40 21 Ryan Blaney SKF 39 108.666

Rank Car Driver Team Average SpeedFinish Pos.



Green Flag Passes
Richmond International Raceway

Federated Auto Parts 400
Provided by NASCAR Statistics at 9/11/2016 12:43:03 AM

1 34 Chris Buescher CSX – Play it Safe 24 105
2 24 Chase Elliott 3M / American Red Cross 19 104
3 17 Ricky Stenhouse Jr Zest Ford Fusion 18 103
4 88 Jeff Gordon Axalta 16 95
5 48 Jimmie Johnson LOWE'S PRO SERVICES 11 94
6 22 Joey Logano Shell Pennzoil 10 93
7 43 Aric Almirola Smithfield 17 89
8 10 Danica Patrick Nature's Bakery Chevrolet SS 15 88
9 4 Kevin Harvick Jimmy John's Chevrolet SS 5 87

10 16 Greg Biffle Ford EcoBoost Ford Fusion 23 86
11 42 Kyle Larson Target 2 84
12 95 Michael McDowell Malwarebytes 12 84
13 15 Clint Bowyer 5-Hour Energy 22 84
14 41 Kurt Busch Haas Automation / Monster Energy Chevrolet SS 8 81
15 31 Ryan Newman Caterpillar 28 79
16 14 Tony Stewart Code 3 Associates / Mobil 1 Chevrolet SS 33 78
17 2 Brad Keselowski Miller Lite 4 77
18 5 Kasey Kahne Farmers Insurance 6 75
19 6 Trevor Bayne Advocare Ford Fusion 14 71
20 19 Carl Edwards ARRIS Surfboard 32 69
21 3 Austin Dillon Dow Chevrolet 13 67
22 7 Regan Smith APC Chevrolet 29 65
23 13 Casey Mears GEICO 21 64
24 1 Jamie McMurray Sherwin Williams Emerald Chevrolet 7 61
25 47 AJ Allmendinger Kroger/Scott Products 20 60
26 27 Paul Menard Dutch Boy / Menards 40 60
27 93 Matt DiBenedetto E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and Trust 37 59
28 44 Brian Scott Albertsons Co / Shore Lodge 35 55
29 18 Kyle Busch M&M's 75th Anniversary 9 54
30 20 Matt Kenseth Dollar General 38 51
31 23 David Ragan sweetFrog 34 43
32 46 Michael Annett Pilot Flying J 31 36
33 78 Martin Truex Jr Tanger Outlets 3 33
34 11 Denny Hamlin FedEx Ground 1 29
35 83 Dylan Lupton E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and Trust 25 26
36 38 Landon Cassill MDS Transport 36 15
37 32 Jeffrey Earnhardt CorvetteParts.net 27 14
38 55 Reed Sorenson TBD 26 13
39 30 Josh Wise Curtis Key Plumbing 30 10
40 21 Ryan Blaney SKF 39 2

Rank Car Driver Team Finish Pos. Green Flag Passes



Green Flag Speed
Richmond International Raceway

Federated Auto Parts 400
Provided by NASCAR Statistics at 9/11/2016 12:43:03 AM

1 20 Matt Kenseth Dollar General 38 113.589
2 78 Martin Truex Jr Tanger Outlets 3 113.427
3 11 Denny Hamlin FedEx Ground 1 113.281
4 19 Carl Edwards ARRIS Surfboard 32 113.113
5 2 Brad Keselowski Miller Lite 4 113.079
6 41 Kurt Busch Haas Automation / Monster Energy 8 113.066
7 22 Joey Logano Shell Pennzoil 10 112.831
8 1 Jamie McMurray Sherwin Williams Emerald Chevrolet 7 112.728
9 18 Kyle Busch M&M's 75th Anniversary 9 112.717

10 4 Kevin Harvick Jimmy John's Chevrolet SS 5 112.647
11 88 Jeff Gordon Axalta 16 112.551
12 42 Kyle Larson Target 2 112.506
13 6 Trevor Bayne Advocare Ford Fusion 14 112.497
14 17 Ricky Stenhouse Jr Zest Ford Fusion 18 112.410
15 31 Ryan Newman Caterpillar 28 112.390
16 14 Tony Stewart Code 3 Associates / Mobil 1 Chevrolet SS 33 112.367
17 3 Austin Dillon Dow Chevrolet 13 112.354
18 24 Chase Elliott 3M / American Red Cross 19 112.247
19 27 Paul Menard Dutch Boy / Menards 40 112.245
20 5 Kasey Kahne Farmers Insurance 6 112.238
21 16 Greg Biffle Ford EcoBoost Ford Fusion 23 112.138
22 43 Aric Almirola Smithfield 17 111.929
23 34 Chris Buescher CSX – Play it Safe 24 111.711
24 21 Ryan Blaney SKF 39 111.651
25 10 Danica Patrick Nature's Bakery Chevrolet SS 15 111.649
26 48 Jimmie Johnson LOWE'S PRO SERVICES 11 111.629
27 38 Landon Cassill MDS Transport 36 111.608
28 47 AJ Allmendinger Kroger/Scott Products 20 111.542
29 23 David Ragan sweetFrog 34 111.539
30 44 Brian Scott Albertsons Co / Shore Lodge 35 111.473
31 13 Casey Mears GEICO 21 111.439
32 7 Regan Smith APC Chevrolet 29 111.160
33 95 Michael McDowell Malwarebytes 12 111.144
34 15 Clint Bowyer 5-Hour Energy 22 111.135
35 93 Matt DiBenedetto E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and 37 111.006
36 46 Michael Annett Pilot Flying J 31 109.975
37 55 Reed Sorenson TBD 26 109.770
38 83 Dylan Lupton E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and 25 109.680
39 32 Jeffrey Earnhardt CorvetteParts.net 27 109.528
40 30 Josh Wise Curtis Key Plumbing 30 107.625

Finish Pos.Rank Car Driver Team Green Flag Speed



Laps in Top 15
Richmond International Raceway

Federated Auto Parts 400
Provided by NASCAR Statistics at 9/11/2016 12:43:03 AM

1 11 Denny Hamlin FedEx Ground 1 407100.0
2 18 Kyle Busch M&M's 75th Anniversary 9 407100.0
3 78 Martin Truex Jr Tanger Outlets 3 38594.6
4 41 Kurt Busch Haas Automation / Monster Energy 8 38093.4
5 2 Brad Keselowski Miller Lite 4 37792.6
6 1 Jamie McMurray Sherwin Williams Emerald Chevrolet 7 37391.7
7 22 Joey Logano Shell Pennzoil 10 36890.4
8 42 Kyle Larson Target 2 36489.4
9 4 Kevin Harvick Jimmy John's Chevrolet SS 5 36088.5

10 3 Austin Dillon Dow Chevrolet 13 34284.0
11 88 Jeff Gordon Axalta 16 33281.6
12 19 Carl Edwards ARRIS Surfboard 32 31878.1
13 20 Matt Kenseth Dollar General 38 31878.1
14 6 Trevor Bayne Advocare Ford Fusion 14 30875.7
15 5 Kasey Kahne Farmers Insurance 6 21653.1
16 16 Greg Biffle Ford EcoBoost Ford Fusion 23 20049.1
17 48 Jimmie Johnson LOWE'S PRO SERVICES 11 17543.0
18 31 Ryan Newman Caterpillar 28 17342.5
19 27 Paul Menard Dutch Boy / Menards 40 8621.1
20 14 Tony Stewart Code 3 Associates / Mobil 1 Chevrolet SS 33 7418.2
21 10 Danica Patrick Nature's Bakery Chevrolet SS 15 5613.8
22 17 Ricky Stenhouse Jr Zest Ford Fusion 18 256.1
23 13 Casey Mears GEICO 21 184.4
24 7 Regan Smith APC Chevrolet 29 112.7
25 95 Michael McDowell Malwarebytes 12 92.2
26 24 Chase Elliott 3M / American Red Cross 19 71.7
27 43 Aric Almirola Smithfield 17 51.2
28 34 Chris Buescher CSX – Play it Safe 24 30.7
29 47 AJ Allmendinger Kroger/Scott Products 20 20.5
30 83 Dylan Lupton E.J. Wade Construction/Union Bank and 25 20.5
31 32 Jeffrey Earnhardt CorvetteParts.net 27 20.5
32 30 Josh Wise Curtis Key Plumbing 30 10.3
33 23 David Ragan sweetFrog 34 10.3

Finish Pos.Rank Car Driver Team Percentage Laps



Laps Led
Richmond International Raceway

Federated Auto Parts 400
Provided by NASCAR Statistics at 9/11/2016 12:43:03 AM

1 78 Martin Truex Jr Tanger Outlets 3 19347.42
2 11 Denny Hamlin FedEx Ground 1 18946.44
3 42 Kyle Larson Target 2 153.69
4 41 Kurt Busch Haas Automation / Monster Energy 8 30.74
5 20 Matt Kenseth Dollar General 38 30.90
6 32 Jeffrey Earnhardt CorvetteParts.net 27 20.50
7 7 Regan Smith APC Chevrolet 29 20.50

Finish Pos.Rank Car Driver Team Percentage Laps



Quality Passes
Richmond International Raceway

Federated Auto Parts 400
Provided by NASCAR Statistics at 9/11/2016 12:43:03 AM

1 22 Joey Logano Shell Pennzoil 10 81
2 2 Brad Keselowski Miller Lite 4 70
3 41 Kurt Busch Haas Automation / Monster Energy Chevrolet SS 8 68
4 4 Kevin Harvick Jimmy John's Chevrolet SS 5 57
5 88 Jeff Gordon Axalta 16 51
6 19 Carl Edwards ARRIS Surfboard 32 49
7 18 Kyle Busch M&M's 75th Anniversary 9 48
8 3 Austin Dillon Dow Chevrolet 13 47
9 42 Kyle Larson Target 2 46

10 6 Trevor Bayne Advocare Ford Fusion 14 45
11 1 Jamie McMurray Sherwin Williams Emerald Chevrolet 7 41
12 5 Kasey Kahne Farmers Insurance 6 39
13 20 Matt Kenseth Dollar General 38 37
14 48 Jimmie Johnson LOWE'S PRO SERVICES 11 32
15 16 Greg Biffle Ford EcoBoost Ford Fusion 23 31
16 31 Ryan Newman Caterpillar 28 27
17 78 Martin Truex Jr Tanger Outlets 3 24
18 14 Tony Stewart Code 3 Associates / Mobil 1 Chevrolet SS 33 19
19 27 Paul Menard Dutch Boy / Menards 40 19
20 11 Denny Hamlin FedEx Ground 1 17
21 10 Danica Patrick Nature's Bakery Chevrolet SS 15 13
22 17 Ricky Stenhouse Jr Zest Ford Fusion 18 8
23 24 Chase Elliott 3M / American Red Cross 19 7
24 13 Casey Mears GEICO 21 4
25 34 Chris Buescher CSX – Play it Safe 24 3
26 95 Michael McDowell Malwarebytes 12 2
27 43 Aric Almirola Smithfield 17 2
28 7 Regan Smith APC Chevrolet 29 1

Rank Car Driver Team Finish Pos. Quality Passes



Speed By Segment
Richmond International Raceway

Federated Auto Parts 400
Provided by NASCAR Statistics at 9/11/2016 12:43:03 AM

1 11 Denny Hamlin FedEx Ground 1 1.682 0.973 2.694 1.968 1.829
2 78 Martin Truex Jr Tanger Outlets 3 1.855 1.348 2.205 1.736 1.786
3 20 Matt Kenseth Dollar General 38 1.662 1.077 1.481 1.615 1.459
4 2 Brad Keselowski Miller Lite 4 0.949 0.981 1.599 1.646 1.294
5 41 Kurt Busch Haas Automation / Monster 8 0.558 0.904 2.308 1.161 1.233
6 18 Kyle Busch M&M's 75th Anniversary 9 1.266 0.198 1.836 0.759 1.015
7 22 Joey Logano Shell Pennzoil 10 0.668 0.550 1.125 1.227 0.893
8 1 Jamie McMurray Sherwin Williams Emerald 7 1.220 0.588 1.202 0.429 0.860
9 42 Kyle Larson Target 2 0.965 0.202 1.344 0.887 0.850

10 19 Carl Edwards ARRIS Surfboard 32 0.573 0.246 1.924 0.073 0.704
11 4 Kevin Harvick Jimmy John's Chevrolet SS 5 0.592 0.427 0.749 1.005 0.693
12 88 Jeff Gordon Axalta 16 0.408 0.591 1.104 -0.038 0.516
13 6 Trevor Bayne Advocare Ford Fusion 14 0.083 0.158 0.764 0.788 0.448
14 3 Austin Dillon Dow Chevrolet 13 0.975 0.154 0.306 0.097 0.383
15 5 Kasey Kahne Farmers Insurance 6 0.290 0.051 0.384 0.695 0.355
16 16 Greg Biffle Ford EcoBoost Ford Fusion 23 -0.113 0.153 0.805 -0.015 0.208
17 14 Tony Stewart Code 3 Associates / Mobil 1 33 0.120 -0.118 -0.427 0.762 0.084
18 27 Paul Menard Dutch Boy / Menards 40 -0.275 0.023 0.360 0.027
19 17 Ricky Stenhouse Jr Zest Ford Fusion 18 0.158 -0.154 0.013 -0.039 -0.006
20 31 Ryan Newman Caterpillar 28 0.305 0.135 0.228 -1.420 -0.188
21 24 Chase Elliott 3M / American Red Cross 19 0.061 -0.169 0.015 -0.673 -0.192
22 48 Jimmie Johnson LOWE'S PRO SERVICES 11 0.193 -1.360 0.325 -0.162 -0.251
23 43 Aric Almirola Smithfield 17 -0.115 0.269 -1.051 -0.410 -0.327
24 10 Danica Patrick Nature's Bakery Chevrolet 15 -0.259 -0.235 -0.624 -0.473 -0.398
25 34 Chris Buescher CSX – Play it Safe 24 -0.314 -0.282 -0.727 -0.369 -0.423
26 13 Casey Mears GEICO 21 -0.584 -0.412 -1.327 -0.381 -0.676
27 47 AJ Allmendinger Kroger/Scott Products 20 -0.325 -0.599 -1.088 -0.738 -0.688
28 15 Clint Bowyer 5-Hour Energy 22 -0.758 -1.236 -1.077 -0.368 -0.860
29 95 Michael McDowell Malwarebytes 12 -0.747 -0.815 -1.908 0.022 -0.862
30 21 Ryan Blaney SKF 39 -0.158 -0.698 -1.566 -1.148 -0.893
31 44 Brian Scott Albertsons Co / Shore Lodge 35 -0.687 -0.918 -1.374 -0.738 -0.929
32 38 Landon Cassill MDS Transport 36 -1.081 0.022 -1.573 -1.302 -0.984
33 7 Regan Smith APC Chevrolet 29 -1.103 -0.714 -1.583 -0.690 -1.022
34 23 David Ragan sweetFrog 34 -0.306 -0.789 -2.024 -1.361 -1.120
35 93 Matt DiBenedetto E.J. Wade 37 -0.850 -1.335 -2.478 -0.911 -1.393
36 46 Michael Annett Pilot Flying J 31 -1.581 -1.670 -1.815 -2.908 -1.994
37 55 Reed Sorenson TBD 26 -1.752 -2.821 -2.274 -1.389 -2.059
38 83 Dylan Lupton E.J. Wade 25 -2.540 -2.658 -2.971 -1.803 -2.493
39 32 Jeffrey Earnhardt CorvetteParts.net 27 -2.296 -3.114 -2.814 -1.794 -2.505
40 30 Josh Wise Curtis Key Plumbing 30 -3.563 -5.818 -3.712 -3.323 -4.104

Rank Car Driver Team Finish Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total


